
GMC100048-0001 

GMC - v - DR JANE BARTON 

CHRONOLOGY: PATIENT J- GEOFFREY PACKMAN 

Date of Birth: [~..�.o_d_.?.__Aj 

Date: 
30/6/99 

6/8/99 

Event: 
Reviewed by Dr Keohane, consultant dermatologist, in relation to bilateral severe leg 
oedema. 
Admitted to A&E, Queen Alexandra Hospital, following a Fall at home. 
Admitted to Anne Ward. 
ECG, chest x-ray and blood test performed. Swabs from groin and leg ulcers obtained. 
Intravenous antibiotics commenced. 
Reviewed by Dr Curtis, registrar. 

Source: 
Correspondence 
Clinical notes 
A&E notes 
Admission notes 
Clinical notes 
Patient profile 
Nursing notes 

7/8/99 Reviewed by Dr Grunstein and registrar. 

8/8/99 Reviewed on ward. 

9/8/99 Reviewed on ward. Clinical notes 
Nursing notes 

10/8/99 Reviewed on ward. Clinical notes 
Nursing notes 

11/8/99 Reviewed by registrar. 
Request made for occupational therapy assessment. 

Drug charts 
Analysis reports 

Clinical notes 
Nursing notes 

Nursing notes 

Clinical notes 
Correspondence 
Nursing notes 

Page(s): 

31, 33 
39 

29, 43 
44-46 

47 
106 

125, 134, 144, 
150, 152 
176-182 

207, 226-236 
48 

135, 150 

125, 135, 144, 
150, 152-153, 

157 

49 

124, 135-136 

49 

124, 136, 144, 
151, 153 

5O 
107 

124, 136-137, 
145, 151, 153 

TK-015.doc 



GMC100048-0002 

12/8/99 

13/8/99 

15/8/99 

16/8/99 

18/8/99 

20/8/99 

23/8/99 

Reviewed by dietician. 

Reviewed by registrar. 
Notes record planned transfer to Dryad Ward on 16/8/99. 
Notes record Dryad Ward bed unavailable. 

Reviewed. Clinical 
Dryad Ward bed unavailable. Nursing 
Seen by Dr Tandy. 
Reviewed by registrar. Clinical 
Reviewed by Dr Tandy, consultant geriatrician. Nursing 

Reviewed by registrar. Clinical 
Notes record planned transfer to Dryad Ward on 23/8/99. Nursing 

Reviewed on ward. 
Admitted to Dryad Ward, GWMH. 

Nursing notes 

Clinical notes 
Nursing notes 
Nursing notes 

notes 
notes 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Doxazosin, frusemide, clexane and paracetamol (lg four times daily) prescribed by 

doctor other than Dr Barton. Paracetamol lg administered between 23/8/99 and 
26/8/99. 

Blood sample sent for analysis (results on 25/8/99). 
Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Temazepam: Dr Barton prescribes 10-20mg PRN. 10mg administered at 22.10. 
Verbal message from Dr Beasley to withhold clexane dose and review with Dr Barton 
mane. 

notes 
notes 

notes 
notes 

Clinical notes 
Nursing notes 
Significant events 
Nursing care plan 
Drug charts 

123, 124, 137, 
153 

51, 53 
122, 137-138 

120, 138-139, 
145, 151, 153, 

156 

52 

112, 120, 139, 
145, 153 

52, 53 
112, 120, 140, 
145, 151, 153 

54 

112-119, 128, 
141, 151 

55 
61 
63 

79-88, 97-101 
173 

24/8/99 Analysis report 195 

Drug charts 171 

Significant events 
Contact record 

25/8/99 63 
69 

TK-015. doc 



GMC100048-0003 

26/8/99 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ 

¯ 

Temazepam: 20mg administered at 22.05. 
Gaviscon: 10ml administered at 12.00. Prescribed PRN by doctor other than Dr 
Barton, date unclear. 
Metoclopramide: 10mg im 8 hourly prescribed verbally by Dr Beasley. 10mg 
administered at 17.55. 

Dr Rabi contacted re clexane. 
Reviewed by Dr Barton. 
Blood sample sent for analysis. 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Metoclopramide: 10mg administered at 17.40. 
¯ Diamorphine: 10mg im administered at 18.00. Prescribed verbally. Subsequent 

prescription by Dr Barton, date unclear. 
¯ Oramorph: Dr Barton prescribes 5ml (10mg) four hourly. Not administered. 
¯ Oramorph: Dr Barton prescribes 5-10ml (10-20mg) qds and 10ml (20mg) nocte. 

10ml (20mg) nocte administered. 
Reviewed by Dr Barton. 
Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Oramorph: Four doses administered (dose unclear) during day. 10ml (20mg) nocte 

administered. 
Reviewed by Dr Barton. 

Drug charts 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Oramorph: Four doses administered (dose unclear) during day. 10ml (20mg) nocte 

administered. 
Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Oramorph: Four doses administered (dose unclear) during day. 10ml (20mg) nocte 

administered. 

Clinical notes 
Significant events 
Contact record 
Analysis report 
Drug charts 

171, 

171, 

27/8/99 Significant events 64 
Drug charts 175 

28/8/99 Clinical notes 56 
Significant events 64 
Drug charts 175 

29/8/99 Significant events 
Drug charts 

174 

56 
63 
69 

210 

174-175 

64 
175 

TK-015. doc 



GMC100048-0004 

30/8/99 

31/8/99 

1/9/99 

2/9/99 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ 

¯ 

Oramorph: Two doses administered (dose unclear) during day. 
Diamorphine: 40mg/24hrs administered at 14.45, pursuant to undated prescription by 
Dr Barton for 40-200mg/24hrs by subcutaneous infusion. 

¯ Midazolam: 20mg/24hrs administered at 14.45, pursuant to undated prescription by 
Dr Barton for 20-80mg/24hrs by subcutaneous infusion. 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Diamorphine: 40mg/24hrs administered at 15.45. 
¯ Midazolam: 20mg/24hrs administered at 15.40. 
Reviewed by Dr Reid. 

Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Diamorphine: 40mg/24hrs administered at 15.45. Increased to 60mg/24hrs at 19.15. 
¯ Midazolam: 40mg/24hrs administered at 15.45. Increased to 60mg/24hrs at 19.15. 
Drug charts indicate: 
¯ Diamorphine: 90mg/24hrs administered at 15.40. 
¯ Midazolam: 80mg/24hrs administered at 15.40. 
¯ Hyoscine: Dr Barton prescribes 800-2000gg/24hrs by subcutaneous infusion. Not 

administered. 
Death recorded at 13.50. 

Clinical notes 
Significant events 
Drug charts 

Significant events 
Drug charts 

Clinical notes 
Significant events 
Contact record 
Drug charts 

Significant events 
Drug charts 

56 
64 

174-175 

64 
174 

56 
65 
69 

174 

3/9/99 Clinical notes 56 
Significant events 65 

65 
174-175 

TK-015.doc 


