GMC - v - DR JANE BARTON

CHRONOLOGY: PATIENT J – GEOFFREY PACKMAN

Date of Birth: Code A

Date:	Event:	Source:	Page(s):
30/6/99	Reviewed by Dr Keohane, consultant dermatologist, in relation to bilateral severe leg	Correspondence	31, 33
	oedema.	Clinical notes	39
6/8/99	Admitted to A&E, Queen Alexandra Hospital, following a fall at home.	A&E notes	29, 43
	Admitted to Anne Ward.	Admission notes	44-46
	ECG, chest x-ray and blood test performed. Swabs from groin and leg ulcers obtained.	Clinical notes	47
	Intravenous antibiotics commenced.	Patient profile	106
	Reviewed by Dr Curtis, registrar.	Nursing notes	125, 134, 144,
			150, 152
		Drug charts	176-182
		Analysis reports	207, 226-236
7/8/99	Reviewed by Dr Grunstein and registrar.	Clinical notes	48
		Nursing notes	135, 150
8/8/99	Reviewed on ward.	Nursing notes	125, 135, 144,
			150, 152-153,
			157
9/8/99	Reviewed on ward.	Clinical notes	49
		Nursing notes	124, 135-136
10/8/99	Reviewed on ward.	Clinical notes	49
		Nursing notes	124, 136, 144,
			151, 153
11/8/99	Reviewed by registrar.	Clinical notes	50
	Request made for occupational therapy assessment.	Correspondence	107
		Nursing notes	124, 136-137,
			145, 151, 153

12/8/99	Reviewed by dietician.	Nursing notes	123, 124, 137,
			153
13/8/99	Reviewed by registrar.	Clinical notes	51, 53
	Notes record planned transfer to Dryad Ward on 16/8/99.	Nursing notes	122, 137-138
15/8/99	Notes record Dryad Ward bed unavailable.	Nursing notes	120, 138-139,
			145, 151, 153,
			156
16/8/99	Reviewed.	Clinical notes	52
	Dryad Ward bed unavailable.	Nursing notes	112, 120, 139,
	Seen by Dr Tandy.		145, 153
18/8/99	Reviewed by registrar.	Clinical notes	52, 53
	Reviewed by Dr Tandy, consultant geriatrician.	Nursing notes	112, 120, 140,
			145, 151, 153
20/8/99	Reviewed by registrar.	Clinical notes	54
	Notes record planned transfer to Dryad Ward on 23/8/99.	Nursing notes	112-119, 128,
			141, 151
23/8/99	Reviewed on ward.	Clinical notes	55
	Admitted to Dryad Ward, GWMH.	Nursing notes	61
		Significant events	63
		Nursing care plan	79-88, 97-101
	Drug charts indicate:	Drug charts	173
	• Doxazosin, frusemide, clexane and paracetamol (1g four times daily) prescribed by		
	doctor other than Dr Barton. Paracetamol 1g administered between 23/8/99 and		
	26/8/99.		
24/8/99	Blood sample sent for analysis (results on 25/8/99).	Analysis report	195
	Drug charts indicate:	Drug charts	171
	• Temazepam: Dr Barton prescribes 10-20mg PRN. 10mg administered at 22.10.		
25/8/99	Verbal message from Dr Beasley to withhold clexane dose and review with Dr Barton	Significant events	63
	mane.	Contact record	69

171, 174	Drug charts	
	-	
es 56	Clinical notes	26/8/99
events 63	Significant events	
ord 69	Contact record	
port 210	Analysis report	
171, 174-17:	Drug charts	
events 64	Significant events	27/8/99
175	Drug charts	
es 56	Clinical notes	28/8/99
events 64	Significant events	
	Drug charts	
events 64	Significant events	29/8/99
175	Drug charts	

30/8/99	Drug charts indicate:	Clinical notes	56
	Oramorph: Two doses administered (dose unclear) during day.	Significant events	64
	• Diamorphine: 40mg/24hrs administered at 14.45, pursuant to undated prescription by Dr Barton for 40-200mg/24hrs by subcutaneous infusion.	Drug charts	174-175
	• Midazolam: 20mg/24hrs administered at 14.45, pursuant to undated prescription by Dr Barton for 20-80mg/24hrs by subcutaneous infusion.		
31/8/99	Drug charts indicate:	Significant events	64
	Diamorphine: 40mg/24hrs administered at 15.45.	Drug charts	174
	Midazolam: 20mg/24hrs administered at 15.40.		
1/9/99	Reviewed by Dr Reid.	Clinical notes	56
		Significant events	65
		Contact record	69
	Drug charts indicate:	Drug charts	174
	• Diamorphine: 40mg/24hrs administered at 15.45. Increased to 60mg/24hrs at 19.15.		
	• Midazolam: 40mg/24hrs administered at 15.45. Increased to 60mg/24hrs at 19.15.		
2/9/99	Drug charts indicate:	Significant events	65
	Diamorphine: 90mg/24hrs administered at 15.40.	Drug charts	174-175
	Midazolam: 80mg/24hrs administered at 15.40.		
	• Hyoscine: Dr Barton prescribes 800-2000μg/24hrs by subcutaneous infusion. Not administered.		
3/9/99	Death recorded at 13.50.	Clinical notes	56
		Significant events	65